Public Document Pack





To: The Cathaoirleach and Each Member of Roscommon County Council

Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2024

Re: Notice of Monthly Meeting

Dear Member,

Notice is hereby given that the Monthly Meeting of Roscommon County Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Áras an Chontae, Roscommon on **Monday, 22nd April, 2024 at 2.15 pm** to discuss the agenda set out below.

The Register of Chief Executive Orders will be available for inspection at the meeting.

You are hereby requested to attend.

Yours sincerely,

Perencio Bohon

Patricia Bohan Meetings Administrator

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Cathaoirleach will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and the Data Protection Acts 1988 to 2018 and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with legislation. Therefore by entering the Council Chamber and using the seats around the meeting tables, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. Members of the public and press should confine themselves to the area provided so that their image is not captured on film.

PAIDIR

<u>A G E N D A</u>

- 1. Disclosure of Conflict of Interest (Section 177 of the Local Government Act 2001 as amended)
- 2. Adoption of Minutes
 - Minutes of Plenary meeting held on 25.03.2024
- 3. Matters Arising
- 4. Management Report
 - Management Report for Quarter 1 (March) 2024

- 5. Presentation on Roscommon Sports Partnership
- 6. Presentation and Launch of Roscommon County Council Local Election Hub
- 7. Update on 2024 Community Recognition Fund
- 8. Cemetery Improvement and Maintenance Grant Scheme 2024
- 9. Issue of Polling Cards for Local Elections 2024
 - County Management Acts 1940-1944 and Section 55(3) Part 10 of the Local Elections Regulations 1995.
- 10. S85 Agreement Leitrim County Council Roosky Bridge Active Travel Scheme That Roscommon County Council enter into an agreement with Leitrim County Council under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 2001 concerning the design, construction and completion of the Roosky Bridge Active Travel Scheme with Leitrim County Council being the administering authority.
- 11. 125th Anniversary of Local Elections 1899
- 12. Chief Executive Business
- 13. Notices of Motion
- 13.1 08.24 Provision of houses on own/family lands Cllr. Waldron

"That this council support individuals /families who wish to live on their own or family lands through the provision of a dwelling (including modular homes) on lands provided by the person in need /applicant."

13.2 09.24 - Provision of Wheelchair swing in all Council Owned Playgrounds - Cllr. Kelly
"I am calling on Roscommon County Council to install a wheelchair swing in all council owned playgrounds. This will enable greater accessibility of the facilities to a wider population, encouraging and promoting inclusivity. The Irish Wheelchair Association Best Practice Guidelines states that "playground equipment should be chosen with due regard to children of differing abilities".

14. Questions

14.1 01.24 Update on Implementation of the Revised service model for retained firefighters - Cllr. Fitzmaurice

"Roscommon County Council to give an update on the implementation of the revised service model for retained firefighters in County Roscommon and use the revised service model to reopen Castlerea Fire Station"

14.2 02.24 - Update on honouring Roscommon Citizens reaching 100 years of age- Cllr. Waldron "To give an update at the April Plenary meeting on a notice of Motion I had passed by Roscommon County Council regarding honouring people who reach the age of 100 hundred years "

- 15. Correspondence
- 16. Councillors Conferences Payment/Attendance
 - Approval of payments for attendance at approved training and conference events.
- 17. Votes of Congratulations and Sympathy
- 18. Any Other Business



Agenda Item 2.24



Agenda Item 4.24



Agenda Item 8.24



Agenda Item 10.24



Agenda Item 11.24



Agenda Item 13.24



Agenda Item 14.24



Agenda Item 15.24



Agenda Item 16.24

